
(Advertising)  Kaumagraph Company, New York. HALF the BUSINESS BATTLE: A Dissertation on the 
Importance of Identiying Your Product. Copyright 1928. 55 pages. 8 x 5.5", gold embossed boards. 
Presentation plate; promoting textile trademark transfers. Spine tape repair, Lowell Textile Institute Library 
bookplate, sticker, rubberstamps, pocket removed, G.  73604

$25.00

(Advertising)  Wanamaker Galleries, Furnishing and Decoration, John Wanamaker, New York. BETTY COMES 
to TOWN: A Letter Home. 1909. 32 pages. Illustrated: Elizabeth Fordham, Wanamaker store; 'House Palatial', 
'most finished and costly exhibition of artistic furnishing and decoration ever': foyer, salon, library, garden, 
nursery, study, dining, living, morning, bedrooms, kitchen, auditorium. 7.25 x 5.25", printed paper boards. Store 
visit from Tuxedo Park friend's house. Owner names, addresses to lower cover, pastedown inscription, spine tip 
nick, G.  258

$25.00

(Advertising)  William H. Danforth, Board Chairman, Ralston Purina Company, St. Louis, Missouri. MY DARE to 
"YOURSELF, INC." Turn Liabilities into Assets. A Growth Program. 10-41 (printer code). 7 pages. Assets, 
Liabilities on checkerboard squares, portrait, pictorial charts: Physical, Mental, Social, Religious Development. 
11 x 8.5", stapled. Business founder, self-help author used checkerboard to illustrate balanced life, became 
company logo. VG.  99813

$25.00

(Aeronautics)  National Advisory Committee for Aeronautics, Langley Aeronautical Laboratory, Langley Field, 
Hampton, Virginia. LEWIS FLIGHT PROPULSION LABORATORY. 1948 Inspection. 25 pages. Illustrated: 
George Lewis portrait, plaque, birdseye view, impeller, compressor, cascade, supersonic wind tunnels, turbine 
discs, rocket engine, jet icing, graphs. 5 x 8", printed wrapper. Itinerary, turbine, temperature, stress, fuel, 
engine control, turbojet, supersonic research, VG.  71506

$25.00

(Agriculture)  A.I. Root Company, Medina, Ohio. ROOT QUALITY BEE SUPPLIES. 1938. 64 pages, order 
sheet. Illustrations of hives, smokers, veils, foundation, extractors, tools, jars, labels, tins, signs, cartons, bees, 
books. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Minor edge damp rippling, else VG.  56946

$25.00

(Agriculture)  Duane H. Nash, Millington, New Jersey TILLAGE TOOLS That SPEED PRODUCTION. A Few 
Popular Models in the "ACME" Tillage Line. No date, ca 1920? 10 x 13.5" sheet folding to 5.75 x 3.25". 
Illustrated: harrows, cultivators, field operation.  VG.  71774

$15.00

(Agriculture)  Essex Agricultural Society. TRANSACTIONS for 1859. Newburyport: William R. Huse & Co., 
1859. (152) pages. 2 drainage plans. 9 x 5.5", printed wrapper, advertisemennts. James J.H. Gregory address 
on observation and experimentation in agriculture; fair reports, premiums for fruit, vegetables, rugs, fancy 
articles, dairy, ploughing, cattle, horses, swine, farm implements, grain, drainage, market days, potato disease, 
horse shoeing, history of plough. VG.  76778

$25.00

(Agriculture)  International Harvester Company of America, Chicago, Illinois. McCORMIC-DEERING BALL 
BEARING CREAM SEPARATORS Skim Closer, Turn Easier, Last Longer. No date, ca 1931 (text). 30 pages. 
Illustrated: 6 models, cutaway, mechanisms, parts. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  VG.  99827

$25.00

(Americana)   REGISTER of the COMMISSIONED and WARRANTY OFFICERS of the NAVY of the UNITED 
STATES; including Officers of the Marine Corps, &c. for thte Year 1829. City of Washington: S.A. Elliot, Printer, 
1828. 71 pages. 6 x 3.75", blue wrapper, printed label.  Spine paper gone, wrap rubbed, loose, strip torn from 
head of title with text loss, corners creased, G.  99539

$45.00

(Americana)  A.E. Miot. TULARE COUNTY CATECHISM. Tulare County Board of Trade, Visalia, California, no 
date, ca 1920 (text). (16) pages. Halftones: orchards, vineyard, grain fields, dairy, poultry farms, irrigation canal, 
public school, Big Tree, Sierras. 9 x 3.75", printed wrapper.  VG.  99743

$35.00

(Americana)  Austin F. Hancock, Hancock Company, San Antonio, Texas. SOCIAL SECURITY "UNFOLDED": 
"Ins", Its Many "Outs", Concerns 50,000,000 Employers and Workers. Fifth Edition, 64 Page Booklet, What 
Working Men, Wives, Girls, Widow, Deceased Dependents, Parents, Estates May, Won't Get, What Lump 
Sums Pay. Keep Regardless of Political Belief. (Prospectus). No date, but 1946 (text). (4) pages, order blank. 
11 x 8.5", folded sheet. Attacks Social Security, Arthur J. Altmeyer: Octopus of Unbelievable Dictatorial 
Proportions, Surgeon General made Dictator, Haven for Deadbeats, Cheats, Aliens, Aliases Seeking New Deal 
Promised Land, Hospitals made Boarding Houses, Left Wing Propagandists will Russianize, Communize, 
Hitlerize America. Creased, rubbed, VG.  99739

$35.00

(Americana)  Broncho Bill, Corporal Company O, Rough Riders, Los Angeles, California. TEDDY (In Five 
Canters). May 12, 1903. (8) pages. 9.25 x 3.5", pictorial wrapper. Rhyming romp through 'strenuous life', 
ranching, San Juan, hunting, Bryan, "Race Suicide" ('Jackrabbits breed in litters, An' (n-word) and Chinee, An' 
dirty 'Dagos, why shouldn't we'), 'bet yer bottom dollar, Teddy will win, we'll all git up an' holler, An' whoop him in 
again.' Tiny wrap edge chip, toned, VG.  99703

$100.00

(Americana)  Charles J. Ryder, Secretary, American Missionary Association, New York. The INDIAN FACTOR 
in the INDIAN PROBLEM. No date, ca 1890? 14 pages. 8 x 4.25", printed wrapper. Indian must be 
'reconstructed': higher ideals, purer morals, love of land, home, Christian self-help spirit; praises government 
schools; need to involve Indian in building churches, train as missionaries. Wrap archival tape repaired, toned, 
G.  99845

$25.00



(Americana)  Charles Lathrop Pack, President, American Tree Association, Washington, D.C. FLOODS, 
FORESTS and the FUTURE. 32 pages. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper. 1927 Herbert Hoover letter. Forests prevent 
floods, holding headwaters, reforestation, soil wastage. flood control. Staples trifle rusty, wrap rubberstamp 
'Reading Table Copy', lightly creased, G.  99848

$20.00

(Americana)  Charles P. Neill, Commissioner of Labor. REPORT on STRIKE of TEXTILE WORKERS in 
LAWRENCE, MASSACHUSETTS. in 1912. 62d Congress, 2d Session, Senate Document No. 870. 
Government Printing Office, Washington, 1912. 511 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Arrests, organizations, 
relief, wages, hours, conditions, housing, cost of living, mortality, schools, aliens. "J. Rodney Ball' head of title, 
newspaper reporter; Lawrence Morris Plain Bank President. Wrap professionally repaired, corner bumped, text 
VG.  95954

$50.00

(Americana)  Charles Stewart Davison. "SELLING the BEAR'S HIDE" and Other Tales. Nassau Press, 
Richmond Hill, Long Island, New York, copyright 1902. 131 pages. Illustrated. 7 x 4.5", cloth. Lawyer's tales of 
bear hunt, moutain climbing in Alps, getting maiden aunt to Baltimore, fishing, rural North Carolina wedding. 
Marginal puncture through upper board, 50 pages, G.  74183

$35.00

(Americana)  Commander Donald B. MacMillan; Roger L. Deering, Drawings. PORTLAND OBSERVATORY. 
Rededication Address. Portland, Maine, June 14, 1939. Portland,  Maine Park Commission. 16 pages. 
Drawings including panoramic view from observatory. 8 x 5.25", pictorial wrapper. Famed Arctic explorer on 
early explorers, observatory history. VG.  99261

$20.00

(Americana)  Dave U. Sloan, Atlanta, Georgia, National Hotel proprietor. FOGY DAYS, and NOW, or, World 
Has Changed. Foote & Davies, Atlanta, 1891. 248 pages, Atlanta School of Telegraphy advertisement. 
Illustrated. 8 x 5.5", cloth. Autobiography, Fairfield, Cashiers Valleys, North Carolina; Pendleton, South 
Carolina; Confederate soldier, California gold miner; 'Old Slave Regime': 'Fed and clothed, thrashed them well, 
If too mean, would sell' 'How many nigs doing better now?';  'Ee'n in defeat they vex, hoist accursed race to 
place feet upon our necks'. Professionally rebacked, edges worn, toned, bit soiled, fair.  73213

$75.00

(Americana)  David Starr Jordan, President, Leland Stanford Jr. University. "LEST WE FORGET": Address 
Delivered Before Graduating Class of 1898, May 25, 1898. Published Courtesy of John J. Valentine, Palo Alto, 
1898. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Ponders aftermath of Spanish-American war, praising Britain's good government 
of empire; critiques 'Manifest Destiny', US handling of colonies, Alaska; cost-benefit analysis of new 
possessions. Fold archival taped, bit soiled, corner chip, G.  99849

$25.00

(Americana)  F.E. Gimlet, The Hermit, Arbor Villa via Salida, Colorado. OVER TRAILS of YESTERDAY: Stories 
of Colorful Characters that Lived, Labored, Loved, Fought and Died in the Gold and Silver West. Book One. 
Copyright, 1943. 64 pages. Halftones: author; Whitepine, CO; Arbour Dance Hall; Mt. Aetna; Denver and Rio 
Grande train; Conestoga wagon. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Grand Hotel, Reunion, Buffalo Bill, Kit Carson, New 
York World's Fair, Vanishing Americanism, Train Robbery, What Tumbleweeds Told. VG.  71522

$20.00

(Americana)  Gustavus Lindquist, Erna Gunther, John Holst, Flora Seymour; Mark Dawber, Foreword. The 
INDIAN in AMERICAN LIFE. Friendship Press, New York, copyright, 1944. Third printing. xi,180 pages. Foldng 
map: tribes, reservations, settlements. 7 x 4.75", printed wrapper. Contribution to war effort, population, 
misconceptions, cultural backgrounds, Indian-White relations, agriculture, peyote, education, missions. Wrap 
trifle rubbed, VG.  74162

$15.00

(Americana)  J.C. Kendall, Director, University of New Hampshire Extension Service. SUBSISTENCE 
GARDENS in NEW HAMPSHIRE-1934. Extension Circular 164, February 1935. (8) pages. 8 tables: 
expenditures, enrollment, yields, canned and stored produce, cost, value. 9 x 6", stapled. Program provided 
seed, fertilizer, plants, land, plowing, canning supplies. Creased, G.  99605

$15.00

(Americana)  John J. Lipsey. The SALT WORKS in COLORADO'S SOUTH PARK. J.J. Lipsey Western Books, 
Colorado Springs, 1959. First Edition. 4 of 400 signed copies. 22 pages. Halftones. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. 
Short-lived 19th century business. Wrap bit soiled, VG.  77434

$35.00

(Americana)  John T. Flynn. The HAND in YOUR POCKET. It's the "Little Man" Who Pays the Most Income 
Taxes. America's Future, New Rochelle, N.Y., copyright 1956. (15) pages, publisher advertisement. 7.5 x 5.5", 
stapled. America First founder, Pearl Harbor advance knowledge conspiracy theory proponent attacks income 
tax; America's Future now in Florida under Michael Flynn. Order blank torn off, few owner marks, underlinings, 
G.  99564

$20.00

(Americana)  Mack Taylor, Former Assistant United States District Attorney. ALFRED E. SMITH: A 
Psychological Analysis. Independent Publishing House, Fort Worth, Texas, copyrighted 1928. 101 pages. 
Halftone plates. 9 x 6", cloth. Author signed presentation slip; campaign biography; anti-Catholic prejudice, 
KKK, Belle Moskowitz, FDR nomination speech; Miles, Image Makers, 1022. VG.  73574

$25.00

(Americana)  Mansfield Joseph French. SAMUEL de CHAMPLAIN'S INCURSION AGAINST the ONONDAGA 
NATION. Read October 8, 1948, at meeting of Onondaga Historical Association, Syracuse, New York. Edwards 
Brothers, Lithoprinters, Ann Arbor, Michigan, 1949. 23 pages. Map facsimiles, aerial view. 11 x 8.5", printed 
wrapper.  VG.  99507

$35.00



(Americana)  R.W. Hinds. HISTORY of ROSS SCHOOL, District No. 2, Mill Township, Tuscarawas County, 
Ohio. Boogy Farm Press, Uhrichsville, Ohio, 1934. 70 pages. Cyanotype plate of house, Squirrel Hunter 
discharge facsimile. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper. Antidote to current degeneracy, 'clique, clan, union and order 
organization rule'; school buildings; Civil War soldiers; 'Squirrel Hunters'; teachers, 1931-2 pupils; squatters, 
pioneers, settlers; school founder John Sterling; Cahill, Ross, Brisben, Welch, Wallace genealogies; Negroes; 
hollows, points and knobs; Boogy newspaper; weather; worm fence, trundle bed. Wrap fold nicks, toned, G.  
99260

$75.00

(Americana)  Virtulon Rich; Dwight L. Smith, Editor and Introduction. WESTERN LIFE in the STIRRUPS: A 
Sketch of Journey to the West in the Spring of 1832. Chicago: The Caxton Club, 1965. xix,81 pages. Portrait, 
photos of journal, map endsheets. 7.5 x 6", cloth spine, paper boards. Prospectus inserted. Vermont native, 
diary through Ohio, Kentucky, Indiana, Illinois for health, find law practice location; manuscript acquired 
Dawson's book shop 1963. Cover rubbed, VG.  76784

$20.00

(Amusements)   IT'S ALL in the CARDS: A New Look at the Fun and Variety You'll Find in Every Pack of 
Playing Cards. Association of American Playing Card Manufacturers, New York, 1954. (32) pages. Color 
drawings by Clare McCanna. 7.5 x 5.5", stapled. History, Concentration, Hearts, Pounce, Values, Patience 
Poker, Bridge, Shappo, Celebrity Favorites, Solitaire, Giftwrap. Rubbed, soiled, short tear, G.  71580

$15.00

(Amusements)  Carrom Company, Ludington, Michigan. CARROM GAME BOARDS. Rules for Playing Games 
on Styles D No. 2 and E. No. 1 Archarena Game Boards. No date, ca 1919 (text). 36 pages. Illustrated: game 
boards, folding tables. 6 x 3.5", pictorial wrapper. Crokinole, ten pins, billiardette, checkers, backgammon, 
spinoza, battle variations. Wrap bit rubbed, toned, G.  99851

$25.00

(Architecture)  A. Cassi-Ramelli. DOCUMENTI: Quaderni di Architettura Composizione e Tecnica Moderna. 
Serie A, Fascicolo 1, Numero 1. CASE. 135 Esempi. Antonio Vallardi, Milano, 1947. 126 pages. Halftones, 
drawings, plans of apartment buildings. 13 x 9", printed folding cover.  Cover worn, soiled, edge nicks, text 
toned, G.  76835

$35.00

(Architecture)  Henri Rapin. La SCULPTURE DECORATIVE a l'EXPOSITION des ARTS DECORATIFS de 
1925. La Sculpture Moderne Deuxieme Serie. G. Moreau, Paris, (1925). (viii), 32 loose plates. Halftones of work 
by Jacques Adnet, Emile Bernaux, Albert Binquet, Henri Bouchard, Auguste Guenot, Charles Hairon, Leon 
Jallot, Rene Lalique, Joel and Jan Martel, Max Blondat. 16 x 12.5", Cloth spine, printed boards.  Cover worn, 
cloth torn, plates bit toned, G.  76848

$85.00

(Architecture)  Henri Rapin. La SCULPTURE DECORATIVE MODERNE. Premiere Serie. G. Moreau, Paris, no 
date, ca 1925. (viii), 32 loose plates. Halftones of work by Emile Bernaux, Albert Binquet, Henri Bouchard, 
Marcel Bouraine, Antoine  Bourdelle, Edouard Chassaing, Auguste Guenot, Charles Hairon, Leon Jallot, Rene 
Lalique, Joel and Jan Martel, Max Blondat, Paul Follot. 16 x 12.5", Cloth spine, printed boards.  Cover worn, 
soiled, cloth splitting, plates bit toned, G.  76847

$85.00

(Architecture)  John A. Gauger and Company, Chicago. WHITE CITY SALESMAN, No. 3215, May 1st, 1914. 
Catalog and Stock List. 146 pages, 4p discount sheet. Illustrated: doors, windows, columns, capitals,  newels, 
railing, brackets, gable ornaments, trim, colonnades, sideboards, china closets, buffets, pantry, medicine 
cabinets, mouldings, parquet floor patterns. 8.5 x 4", printed wrapper.  Wrap bit rubbed, creased, trifle shaken, 
VG.  99686

$50.00

(Architecture)  Kenneth T. South, Project Coordinator, Christian Action Council, Hartford, Connecticut. 
HORACE BUSHNELL CONGREGATE HOMES from Concept to Community: A Documentation, 1983. 108 
pages. Neighborhood map, apartment floorplan. 8.5 x 7", pictorial wrapper. Multi-Ethnic, Racial and Economic, 
Supportive Housing Community for Elders and Disabled Persons. Construction, Rent-Up, Management, 
Support Services. VG.  76797

$35.00

(Architecture)  L. Ricci. DOCUMENTI: Quaderni di Architettura Composizione e Tecnica Moderna. Serie O, 
Fascicolo 1, Numero 2. PORTE. 80 Esempi. Antonio Vallardi, Milano, 1945. 80 pages. Halftones, elevations, 
plans, construction drawings of doors. 13 x 9", printed folding cover.  Cover rubbed, damped, text toned, G.  
76845

$35.00

(Architecture)  Ohio Varnish Company, Cleveland, Ohio The CHI-NAMEL READY-to-USE GRAINING 
PROCESS Gives New Hardwood Effect in Gloss or Dull Mission Finish. No date, ca 1910? 6.25 x 13.5" sheet 
folding to 6.25 x 3.75". 4 color images: 3 grained floors, Chinese boys painting floor, table by W.W. Denslow.  
Exterior soiled, few tiny edge nicks, G.  99513

$20.00

(Architecture)  Paint-Point Products Company, Brooklyn, New York. [CATALOG of PAINTS, BRUSHES, 
STENCILS, ORNAMENTS]. No date, ca 1920? (108) pages, 2 'Wet Paint' cards. Illustrated: exhibition room, 
painters, cans, brushes, waterproof coatings, stencils, design rollers, sponges, relief ornaments, caulking guns, 
order blanks. 9 x 6", stapled. Many showroom demonstration invitations. Inner sheet pulled, minor edge wear, 
G.  99574

$25.00

(Architecture)  Perry and Derrick Company, Cincinnati, Ohio and Dayton, Ky. PERRY and DERRICK DUTCH 
BRAND HOUSE PAINT. No date, ca 1940? 8.5 x 10.5" card folding to 8.5 x 3.5". 12 paint chips, 2 exteriors.  
VG.  99512

$15.00



(Architecture)  R. Campanini. DOCUMENTI: Quaderni di Architettura Composizione e Tecnica Moderna. Serie 
E, Fascicolo 1, Numero 3. EDFICI dei TRASPORTI: 90 Esempi. Antonio Vallardi, Milano, 1945. 82 pages. 
Halftones, drawings, plans of train stations, gas stations, boat and airline terminals. 13 x 9", printed folding 
cover.  Dampstained, cover soiled, rubbed, text G.  76842

$35.00

(Architecture)  Robert L. Stevenson, Architect, Boston, Massachusetts HOMES of CHARACTER: Illustrating 
One Hundred Designs. December, 1923. 120 pages, Price List. Halftones, perspective drawings, floorplans. 11 
x 8", cloth spine, pictorial paper boards. Bungalows, chauffeur cottage and garage, 5-8 room, multi-family 
houses. Small, ugly spine gnaw, edges rippled, some small adhesion damages, G.  76805

$35.00

(Architecture)  Roger Smithells and S. John Woods. The MODERN HOME: Its Decoration, Furnishing, and 
Equipment. F. Lewis, Essex, First published 1936. 180 pages. Many halftones, some color, advertisements; 
interiors, lighting, furniture, textiles, glass, silver, pottery, bathrooms, kitchens; by Ronald Fleming, Wells 
Coates, Gordon Russell, Oliver Hill, Serge Chermayeff, Gilbert Rohde, Marion Dorn. 11 x 9", cloth.  Cover 
rubbed, text toned, VG.  76829

$100.00

(Art Education)  Board of Education, Newark, New Jersey; Raymond P.Ensign, Director. The NEWARK 
SCHOOL of FINE and INDUSTRIAL ART: 1933-1934. 11 pages. Illustrated: school, classes, student work. 10.5 
x 7.5", printed wrapper. Calendar, Administration, Faculty, Courses, Admission, Tuition, Trifle rubbed, short 
split, VG.  56661

$20.00

(Art)   'Les VISIONS BLANCHES': A Group of Paintings by LOUIS ICART on Exhibition November 9 to 23rd, 
1932, The Newman Galleries, Philadelphia, Pa. Louis Icart Society, New York City. (15) pages. Portrait, 
halftones of 11 paintings, sketching Mme. Icart. 6.25 x 5", printed wrapper.  Wrap bit rubbed, faint creasing, tiny 
edge nick, VG.  71493

$35.00

(Art)  Grant Holcomb III. The EARLY LANDSCAPES of JOHN SLOAN. Annie Halenbake Ross Library, Lock 
Haven, Pa., copyrighted 1969. (10) pages. 10 illustrations, list. 8.5 x 5.5", pictorial wrapper.  Staples trifle rusty, 
faint rippling, G.  88326

$25.00

(Art)  J. Nilsen Laurvik. The ETCHINGS of J. ANDRE SMITH. Reprinted from Print Collector's Quarterly, April, 
1914. Arthur H. Hahlo & Co., New York. (30) pages. Illustrated. 6.75 x 4.5", printed wrapper.  VG.  99740

$20.00

(Art)  James Thomas Flexner. A SPEECH Given on the Occasion of the Exhibition: COLONIAL & FEDERAL 
PORTRAITS, September 13, 1966, Wildenstein's, New York City. Bowdoin College Museum of Art, 1967. 
Anthoensen Press, Portland. 16 pages. Halftone plate. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Wrap trifle scuffed, VG.  71672

$20.00

(Art)  Stanley Woodward. ADVENTURE in MARINE PAINTING. Step by Step Series. Watson-Guptill 
Publications, New York, copyright 1947. 100 pages. Illustrated. 10 x 7.5", cloth. 'To Dot Dahowski, Success and 
best wishes to my most loyal pupil, Stanley Woodward, Rockport, Mass, Jan 25 1948' on blank; bookplate, 
book review, prospectus for color print, 2 Christmas cards with manuscript notes pasted/taped in. Cover rubbed, 
tape stains to 6 pages, G.  77281

$25.00

(Art)  Thomas Craven. CATALOGUE of a LOAN EXHIBITION of DRAWINGS and PAINTINGS by JOHN 
STEUART CURRY, The Lakeside Press Galleries, Chicago, March 1st to April 28, 1939. Lakeside Press, R.R. 
Donnelley & Sons Company, Chicago. 31 pages. Illustrated. 7.25 x 6.25", wrapper, applied label.  Wrap soiled, 
text VG.  99742

$15.00

(Asbestos)  A. Leonard Summers. ASBESTOS and the Asbestos Industry: The World's Most Wonderful Mineral 
and Other Fireproof Materials. Pitman's Common Commodities and Industries. London: Sir Isaac Pitman & 
Sons, no date, ca 1920 (text). 107 pages. Illustrated: packings, furnace, pipe covering, paints, clothing, felt, 
fireproof house, shed, pavilion, roof garden, roofing, ceiling. 7.25 x 5", cloth. Suggestions for post-war 
reconstruction, eliminating wallpaper, poisoning caused by absorbing arsenic from wall papers. 1" spine tear, 
library marks, pocket, shaken, fair.  76825

$35.00

(Asbestos)  Becker & Haag, Berlin. ASBESTOS: Its sources, extraction, preparation, manufacture and uses in 
industry and engineering. Copyright 1928. 88 pages. 59 photographic plates, several folding, Canadian, 
Russian, Rhodesian, Transvaal mines, 2 maps, 1 folding, charts. 10 x 7", printed cloth. History, bibliography. 
Spine professionally repaired, text VG.  72323

$75.00

(Auto Travel)  Samuel Christopher Lancaster, Highway Engineer. The COLUMBIA: AMERICA'S GREAT 
HIGHWAY through the Cascade Mountains to the Sea. Portland: Author, 1915. 140 pages. Folding birdseye 
map, color plates, illustrations of highway, scenery. 10 x 7", paper boards.  Cover and endsheets soiled, 
rubbed, G.  73576

$25.00

(Automotive Travel)  Raymond & Whitcomb Company, Boston. A NEW EUROPE: Motoring Abroad. Raymond-
Whitcomb Individual Travel Service. Copyright, 1929. 55 pages. 17 Raymond Lufkin pictorial maps, halftones: 
Britain, France, Spain, Italy, Switzerland, Tyrol, Bavaria, Holland, Belgium, cars, roads. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper. 
Promoting chauffeured auto excursions. VG.  99494

$25.00



(Automotive)  Bragg-Kliesrath Corporation, Long Island City, New York. IF YOU MUST HAVE POWER 
BRAKES, WHICH WILL YOU CHOOSE? The B-K Booster Brake. No date, ca 1926 (text). 19 pages. Folding 
illustration of brake, vehicle layout, testimonials. 8 x 5.25", printed wrapperr. Vacuum brake for trucks, buses. 
VG.  77436

$20.00

(Automotive)  Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, Akron, Ohio. HOW to APPLY GOODYEAR PNEUMATIC 
CORD TRUCK TIRES. Copyright, 1919. (19) pages. 11 halftones. 7 x 4.75", pictorial wrapper. Mounting Tires 
on Demountable Rims, Care of Tires. VG.  99558

$20.00

(Automotive)  L. Elliott Brookes; Revised and Enlarged by Harold P. Manly. The AUTOMOBILE HANDBOOK: A 
Manual of Practical Information for Automobile Owners, Repair Men and Schools. Chicago: Frederick J. Drake 
& Co., copyright 1921. 706 pages. 339 illustrations of automobile systems, components. 6.5 x 4.25", flexible 
cloth.  Cover trifle rubbed, owner names, VG.  74173

$25.00

(Automotive)  Maxwell Motor Company, Detroit, Michigan. MAXWELL FACTORIES & FACILITIES: Detroit, 
Dayton, Newcastle. No date, ca 1920? 47 pages. Illustrated: Maxwell 25-4 Touring, Roadster, Town Car, 
factories, motor, furnace, laboratory, foundry, milling, body parts, assembly, shipping. 5.5 x 5.5", embossed 
wrapper.  Staples gone, tiny rust marks, faint edge ripple, fair.  99790

$75.00

(Automotive)  Maxwell Motor Company, Detroit, Michigan. MAXWELL MOTOR CARS: The "25". No date, ca 
1920? (24) pages. Illustrated: 3 models, motor, factory, production. 5.5 x 5.5", embossed wrapper. Detailed 
discussion of production of economy model. Staples bit rusty, inner sheet pulled from staples, G.  99791

$75.00

(Aviation)  James Means, Boston, Massachusetts. FIVE PATENTS RELATING to AVIATION. (7) pages. 8.5 x 
6', printed wrapper. Granted May 25, 1909: using engine exhaust to make smoke signals, launching devices to 
achieve take-off velocity. Wrap soiled, splitting, text VG.  99748

$125.00

(Aviation)  National Advisory Committee for Aeronautics. RESEARCH for TOMORROW'S AIRCRAFT. Revised 
January 26, 1956. 48 pages. Illustrated: facilities, wind tunnels, testing equipment, airplanes, models, shop, 
computer. 10 x 8", printed wrapper.  Wrap scuffed, creased, G.  78118

$25.00

(Black Americana)  David N. Licorish, Editor. The BAPTIST MONTHLY MAGAZINE, Vol. VI, No. 3, Summer, 
1971. Diamond Jubilee Issue. (64) pages. Portraits, banquets. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper. Editorial: 'reasonable 
ground for rebellion against aggravated wrongs nurtured within government which contradict Constitution; 
leaders oppose change; Black economic plight Number One Problem in land of plenty'; Sandy F. Ray: 'obvious 
design of people who control nation to keep hopeless hedge around helpless'; Dr. O.B.J. Burson, Problem of 
Dope. VG.  99844

$40.00

(Books About Books)  Business Historical Society, George F. Baker Library, Boston, Massachusetts. 
PURPOSES, PROGRESS and MEMBERSHIP. July, 1933. 23 pages. 8 x 3.5", printed wrapper. Officers, 
description, members. Small corner crease, VG.  99535

$20.00

(Books About Books)  George Plimpton. THANKS, GEORGE! A Festschrift. The Paris Review's Fortieth 
Anniversary, September 11th, 1993, East Hampton, New York. Paris Review, 1994. 70 pages. Halftones of 
celebration, Howard Coale drawings. 9 x 6", paperback. 'For Harrieth, George Plimpton' on blank. Contributors: 
William Wadsworth, Peter Matthiessen, Shusha Guppy, Paul West, Rick Bass, Jay McInerney, Fran Lebowitz, 
Jeanne McCulloch, John Train, Jonathan Dee, James Salter, Deborah Pease, Kurt Vonnegut, Allen Ginsberg, 
Dan Rattiner, George Bush. VG.  99560

$50.00

(Books About Books)  William Watson. TEXTILE DESIGN and COLOUR: Elementary Weaves and Figured 
Fabrics. (SAMPLE BOOK). Longmans, Green and Co., London, 1912. Preliminaries, sample text, illustrations, 
index. 9.5 x 6", green cloth, blind stamped upper board, gold spine design on lower board.  VG.  73410

$35.00

(Boy Scouts)  J. Wallace Talley, District of Columbia Council. JAMBOREE-ING in WASHINGTON: What Scouts 
Will Want to See and Do. National Jamboree Committee, Boy Scouts of America, New York, copyright 1937. 
106 pages. Double-page map, halfones of monuments, scouts, camp site. Jamboree Songs. 6 x 4.25", printed 
wrapper. History of city, construction, camp site reclamation, Mt. Vernon excursion, bus tour, 4 hike itineraries. 
Staples rusty, G.  99550

$25.00

(Broadside)   GREAT ATTRACTION at MANNING HALL!! First and Only Appearance of 70 Self Assumed 
Shakespearians In Shakespeare's Comedy, The Merry Clowns of Brown! Saturday, April 24th. Benefit of 
celebrated Comedian, Vocalist, Elocutionist, and Kid Glove Professor of Brown University, Timothy Whiting 
Bancroft. To be followed by Grand Allegory of Great Rebellion, Whole to conclude with Screaming Farce of 
Love's Labors Lost! Or, The Jilted Professor. (1869?). 18 x 5.5". Engraved caricature.  Creased, rubbed, foxed, 
few short edge tears, G.  99378

$75.00

(Business)  William R. Basset, Chairman, Miller, Franklin, Basset & Company; Samuel Crowther, Preface. 
HOW to TAKE the GUESSWORK OUT of BUSINESS. B.C. Forbes Publishing Company, New York, copyright, 
1924. xiii,179 pages. 7.5 x 5", cloth. Scientific planning, product, market, benefit of concentration, selling, 
buying, finance, advertising, credit, strikes, price, profit. Tips worn, cover bit rubbed, soiled, toned, G.  74164

$15.00



(Camping)  Camping Outfit Manufacturing Company, New York City. TENTS and CAMPING OUTFITS. No date, 
ca 1920? (24) pages. Illustrated: tents, automobile tent, ground cloths, bags, stretchere, packs, sleeping bag, 
canvas bag, water bottles, gun cover, skate, canoe sails. 6.5 x 4.25", pictorial wrapper.  Stain affecting upper 
wrap, first few leaves, small loss, G.  99256

$25.00

(Carriages)  Crandall Rail Company, Cortland, New York. CATALOGUE for 1885. 32 pages. Illustrated: carriage 
tops, seat backs, cushion, shifting rails, top lever, brace, leather dashes, seat, saddle clip, step pads, block 
plates, whiffletree, king bolts. 3.5 x 5", printed wrapper.  Tiny corner bughole affecting few letters, short edge 
tears, G.  99253

$25.00

(Catholic)  National Catholic Rural Life Conference. SILVER JUBILEE CONVENTION, Lafayette, Louisiana, 
November 23-26, 1947. Under Patronage of His Excellency, Most Reverend Jules B. Jeanmard, D.D., LL.D., 
Bishop of Lafayette. Southwestern Louisiana Institute Campus. "Christ to the Country, The Country to Christ". 
(24) pages. Birdseye campus panorama, portraits, sugar, rice, sweet potato, cotton, corn, strawberry growing, 
fleet. 12 x 9", silver printed wrapper.  VG.  59971

$25.00

(Cemeteries)  Boston Cemetery Department. ANNUAL REPORT for Fiscal Year 1901-1902, By-laws, Rules and 
Regulations, List of Lot-owners, Avenues, Walks, Paths, in Mount Hope and Evergreen Cemeteries.. Municipal 
Printing Office, 1902. 146 pages. Folding map Granary Burying Ground, 14 halftone plates Mount Hope and 
Granary Cemeteries. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.  59696

$25.00

(Cemetery)  Pepperell Cemetery Association. BY-LAWS Adopted November 30, 1901. Pepperell Advertiser 
Print, East Pepperell, Mass. 12 pages. 6 x 4", printed wrapper. Membership, officers, meetings, superintendent, 
sale, care of lots, interments. VG.  52650

$20.00

(College Humor)  [Brown University, Providence, Rhode Island]. JUNIOR EXHIBITION. Class of '71. Manning 
Hall. Saturday, April 23d, 1870. (Program). 7 pages. 7.25 x 4.75". 'Billy Blodget will attempt a Speech, with 
copious selections from Bohm's Classical Library. (Owing to Eccentricities of Providence, tender flower 
unfortunately born a boy, nature having intended him for a girl.)', 'Hendricks will skip lightly upon rostrum, after 
giving bewitching smile, proceed to give advice to removing pimples from "human face divine"'. Creased, VG.  
99370

$25.00

(Coloring Book)  Universal City Studios. COLORING BOOK. No imprint, ca 1965? (24) pages. 10.5  x 8.25", 
pictorial color wrapper. GlamorTram tours New York, blue lagoon, prop plaza, Europe, Model-T, stage coach 
rides, Medicine Bow, snow storm, Singapore, Phantom of Opera, Frankenstein, puppet show, Ma and Pa Kettle 
farm, stunt show. Bit toned, few tiny edge nicks, VG.  99504

$20.00

(Cooking)  Brown University, Providence, Rhode Island. SUPPER of the CLASS of 'SEVENTY-ONE, City Hotel, 
L.H. Humphreys, Proprietor. Bill of Fare. (4) pages. Gold printed front. 7.25 x 4.25", folded sheet. Menu, class 
roster. Trifle scuffed, foxed, VG.  99376

$25.00

(Cooking)  California Fruit Growers Exchange, Los Angeles. SUNKIST RECIPES for EVERY DAY: Fruit Cups & 
Cocktails, Fruit Salads & Dressings, Fruit Desserts, Beverages, Fruit in Varied Uses. Copyright, 1934. 40 
pages. Illustrated. 7.5 x 5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.  49075

$15.00

(Cooking)  California Packing Corporation, San Francisco, California. DEL MONTE PEACHES: Eleven Food 
Experts Tell Us How to Serve Them. Also a few words of our own on the simple, everyday uses of this tempting 
fruit. Publication No. 732. Copyright 1927. 16 pages. 6.75 x 5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.  95655

$20.00

(Cooking)  Camille Den Dooven, former chef to His Majesty Albert, King of Belgians, Recipes; Elizabeth 
MacDonald, Home Economics Professor, Boston University, Menus. FROM the TROPICS to YOUR TABLE: 
Eighty-three Tested Banana Recipes. Fruit Dispatch Company, New York, copyright 1926. 30 pages. Color 
illustrated. 7.5 x 5", color printed wrapper.  VG.  49077

$15.00

(Cooking)  Elam Mills, Broadview, Illinois. RECIPES: Our Prize Collection. Some New, Some Old, All Favorites. 
Special Diet Recipes. January 1968 (printer code). (16) pages. Color panorama flour, corn, oatmeal, wheat 
germ, pancake mix, cookies, peanut butter. 9 x 5.5", stapled.  VG.  26941

$15.00

(Cooking)  Florida Natural Products Company, Tampa, Florida. FROM the SUNSHINE STATE to YOU. Let 
These Distinctive Fruit Delicacies, Jellies and Marmalades from Florida Grace Your Table! No date, ca 1920? 
(8) pages. Illustrated: Crystal Peel, Fruit, Grapefruit Hearts, Guava Jelly. 6 x 3.5", folded slp.  VG.  56733

$15.00

(Cooking)  Hamilton Beach Company, Division Scovill Manufacturing Company, Racine, Wisconsin. REAL 
SODA-FOUNTAIN DRINK RECIPES. Hamilton Beach Home Drink Mixer. No date, ca 1940? (16) pages. 
Illustrated. 5.75 x 4.5", pictorial color wrapper.  Tiny skinned spot, VG.  56734

$15.00

(Cooking)  Ida Bailey Allen. The BEECH-NUT BOOK: A Book of Menus & Recipes. Beech-Nut Packing 
Company, Canajoharie, New York, copyright 1923. 32 pages, presentation slip. Color illustrated, macaroni, 
spaghetti, bacon, beef, bean, catsup, chili, mustard, peanut butter, jelly, jam jars, ginger ale, birch beer, 
sarsaparilla, popcorn, gum, set tables. 8 x 5.25", pictorial wrapper.  Trifle rubbed, loose, VG.  99357

$20.00



(Cooking)  Jim Myers, Editor, Electrical Information Publications, Madison, Wisconsin. Food Service News 
CATALOG of COMMERCIAL ELECTRIC KITCHEN EQUIPMENT. Fourth Edition. 1947. 31 pages. Illustrated: 
fry kettle, waffle baker, toaster, griddle, coffee maker, dishwasher, mixer, fat filter, peeler, slicer, hotplate, 
steamer, warmer, range, oven. 11 x 8.5", stapled.  VG.  99819

$25.00

(Cooking)  Joseph Campbell Company, Camden, New Jersey. HELPS for the HOSTESS: 45 original and 
inviting menus, over 100 new and tempting recipes, directions for preparing and serving; creating attractive 
table. No date, ca 1916. 64 pages. Color illustrated: Grace Drayton 'Campbell kids', picking tomatoes, butcher, 
shelling peas, parties, picnic, factory, kitchen, filling and capping, labelling. 7.5 x 5.25", color wrapper. Setting 
table, formal, informal luncheons, dinner, with, without maid, Sunday supper, after theater. Wrap bit soiled, VG.  
55187

$25.00

(Cooking)  Ladies' Aid Society, Friendship Avenue Presbyterian Church, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. COOK 
BOOK. Gibson Printing, Pittsburgh, no date, ca 1900? 200 pages. Halftone of church, signed recipes, local 
advertisements. 9 x 6", cloth.  Cover rubbed, soiled, adhesions, text toned, inner hinge bit loose, owner name, 
G.  56926

$75.00

(Cooking)  Ladies Aid Society, Presbyterian Church, Florence, Colorado. OIL CITY COOK BOOK, (Second 
Edition), 1918. (Cover) Cook Book of Choice Recipes, 1917. (Titlepage) 85 pages, 1p Contents. Recipes, local 
advertisements. 7.75 x 6", flexible pictorial cloth.  Worn, loose, stained, soiled, reglued, fair.  56687

$50.00

(Cooking)  Ladies Aid, Simpson Methodist Episcopal Church, Minneapolis, Minnesota. SIMPSON M.E. 
CHURCH COOK BOOK). No date, 1929? 128 pages. Signed recipes, local advertisements. Dr. Roy L. Smith, 
"Women of a Church". 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Wrap heavily worn, marginal losses, splitting, soiled, few tape 
stains, many bent corners, scattered text stains, fair.  56691

$35.00

(Cooking)  Lulu Thompson Silvernail. ROYCE'S RECIPES. Royce's Flavoring Extracts "The Best" for 3 
generations. Abner Royce Company, Cleveland, Ohio, no date, ca 1920? (8) pages. Drawing of girl, mother, 
grandmother cooking. 6.5 x 5", folded sheet. Pork Cake, Sage Loaf, Health Cookies, Hard Time, Tropical Fruit, 
Mocha Loaf Cakes, Orange Cream Pie, Marshmallow Pudding. VG.  56739

$15.00

(Cooking)  Massachusetts Department of Public Health. COOKING for HEALTH. With: Is This Your Child? 
Fussy! Finicky! Hard to Feed!; Minerals; Attention! Stand Tall; Food's Daily Seven/Food Score Card; Ten Rules 
for Healthful Living; Food Ways to Health; Health Creed for Massachusetts Boys and Girls. September, 1925, 
16 pages, Recipes, nutrition advice. 9 x 6", stapled; with 2 leaflets and 5 handbills, 9 x 6" or smaller.  VG.  98823

$25.00

(Cooking)  May Circle, Central Christian Church, San Antonio, Texas. COOK BOOK. December, 1947. 145 
pages. Many advertisements. 9 x 6", printed stiff paper, plastic comb.  Few teeth broken, cover splitting, 
creased, soiled, damped, fair.  99744

$25.00

(Cooking)  McMonagle & Rogers Premium Fruit Flavors, Middletown, New York. McMONAGLE & ROGERS 
SELECT COOKING RECIPES. Thirtieth Edition. No date, ca 1888 (text). 48 pages. Engravings: Fifth Avenue 
Hotel; Kenmore, Albany; West End Hotel, Long Branch, N.J.; International Hotel, Niagara Falls; Leland, 
Chicago. 5.25 x 3.75", printed wrapper, string loop.  VG.  70059

$20.00

(Cooking)  Members of Community Y.W.C.A., WaKeeney,Kansas. The COMMUNITY Y.W.C.A. COOK BOOK. 
398 Favorite Recipes. Western Kansas World, WaKeeny, May, 1933. 88 pages. Signed recipes, local 
advertisements. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. 'To Mollie from Florence Billings'. Wrap worn, soiled, splitting, 
damped throughout, fair.  56686

$35.00

(Cooking)  Pepsin Syrup Company, Monticello, Illinois. DR. CALDWELL'S GUIDE to HEALTH, HOME COOK 
BOOK. No date, ca 1900? 32 pages, coupon. Illustrated: Dr. Caldwell, users, Pepsin Syrup carton. 6.75 x 4.75", 
pictorial color wrapper.  Tanned, VG.  56729

$15.00

(Cooking)  Philathea Bible Class, First Methodist Church, Milan, Tennessee. PHILATHEA COOK BOOK. No 
date, ca 1940? 94 pages, 1p Index, 1p manuscript recipe. Signed recipes, local advertisements, color national 
brand ads. 8.5 x 5.75", cloth spine, printed covers.  Cover, endsheets soiled, rubbed, text VG.  56683

$75.00

(Cooking)  Pillsbury Flour Mills Company, Minneapolis, Minnesota. The PILLSBURY COOK BOOK. A New 
Edition containing more than 300 Recipes with illustrations and Menus, selected for adaptability to needs of 
economical American housewife, with Popular Educational Series of over 70 Original Drawings picturing 
Pillsbury process of Flour Milling. Copyright 1914. 126 pages, coupon sheet. 9.5 x 6.5", cloth spine, pictorial 
color wrapper.  Trifle soiled, foxed, VG.  42594

$25.00

(Cooking)  Robertshaw Thermostat Company, Youngwood, PA. The AUTOMATICOOK BOOK: Selected 
Recipes for Time & Temperature Oven Cooking. Copyright 1927. 60 pages. Drawings. 10 x 6.75", color 
wrapper. Promoting Oven Heat Controlled Gas Ranges. Slightly creased, soiled, VG.  38551

$20.00

(Costume)  Bloomfield Garment Company, New York. OUR SPRING LINE IS NOW READY. Smart Distinctive 
Styles, Exceptional Materials, Perfect Workmanship, Popular Prices. No date, ca 1920? (16) pages. Halftones: 
women, juniors, children in suits, coats, capes, hats. 10 x 7", printed wrapper.  VG.  99520

$25.00



(Costume)  Broadway Bargain House, New York. CATALOGUE of MONEY MAKERS, Fall and Winter, 1915. 
Desirable Merchandise at 10 to 40% Below Regular Wholesale Price. (24) pages. Illustrated: men's, young 
men's, boys suits (Oliver Twist style), pants, overcoats, Mackinaws, women's skirts, waists, coats, dresses, 
corsets, girls' and children's coats, men's, boy's, ladies' hats. 9 x 11.5", folding to 9 x 3.75, printed wrapper.  
VG.  99516

$35.00

(Costume)  J.S. Shields & Company, New York City. LIVE WIRE SYSTEM CLOTHES. Men's and Boy's 
Clothing Sample Book. 32 pages, Spring 1913 Wholesale Price List pasted to front. 172 fabric swatches, 
illustrations of men and boys in suits, trousers, coats. 10 x 7", stitched. Promoting Parcel Post Quick 
Transportation on Approval, precluding need to invest in advance, overstocking. Dampstained, minor exterior, 
edge wear, few nicks, G.  99521

$125.00

(Dialect)  D.T. Trombly, Isle La Motte, Vermont. BATISTE: Original Canadian Dialect Poems. Copyright 1931. 
(11) pages. 8 x 5", pictorial wrapper. "Ain't It Hawful", "Dat Aouful Stuff" (booze), "De Garls Den an Now". Wrap 
bit rubbed, edge nick, VG.  17232

$25.00

(Early American Children's Book)   GIRLS and BOYS, HURRAH! McLoughlin Brothers, New York, copyright 
1906. (16) pages. Full-page chromolithographs and smaller engravings. 10.5 x 9.25", pictorial color cover. Ida's 
Pet Lamb, By the Window, Folks from Cakeville, Lover of Birds, Way to Grandma's, Little Mother, My Dolly, In 
the Swing. Exterior bit rubbed, soiled, short fold splits, VG.  76732

$75.00

(Early American Children's Book)   LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD. McLoughlin Brothers, New York, copyright 
1899. (16) pages. Full-page chromolithographs and black and orange illustrations. 13.5 x 11", pictorial color 
card cover. With 'Mary and Her Lamb' and 'The Old Clock'. Cover lightly scuffed, half-inch edge tear, else VG.  
76730

$150.00

(Early American Children's Book)   PLEASING POETRY and PICTURES: for the Mind and the Eye. New 
Haven: S. Babcock, 1849. (Wrap: 1850). 16 pages. Wood engravings. 7.5 x 2.75", pictorial yellow wrapper, 
publisher advertisement. Busy Bee, Dead Bird, Kind Mother, Good Night, Boy and Squirrel, Works of Creation, 
Early Rising, Little Brother. Text tanned, else VG.  71462

$40.00

(Early American Children's Book)   RHYMES for the NURSERY. First Series. - No. 2. New York: Kiggins & 
Kellogg, no date, ca 1840? 8 pages. Engravings. 3 x 2", printed wrapper, publisher advertisement. Alphabet in 
Verse, Pat-a-cake; Doctor Foster; Rain, rain, go away; Baa, baa, black sheep; Little Jack Horner; To market, to 
market. Bit soiled, rubbed, loose, G.  144

$25.00

(Early American Children's Book)   The AMUSING HISTORY of TOM THUMB. New-york: S. King, no date, ca 
1830. 15 pages. Illustrated. 4 x 2.75", printed tan wrapper, publisher advertisement.  Worn, soiled, bit skewed, 
edge nibbles, few creased corners, fair.  71459

$250.00

(Early American Children's Book)   The PRIMROSE. New-york: Samuel Wood & Sons, And S. Wood & Co., 
Baltimore, 1822. 21 pages (p 21 pasted to lower wrap). Engravings, 1 signed 'A' (Alexander Anderson), 5 x 3", 
printed wrapper, 1 engraving on upper wrap, 2 on lower. Shoemaker, American Imprints, 10010. Walk at Noon, 
To Be Said on Seashore, Sliding on Ice, New Doll, Kind Fanny, Advice, Disobedient Boys. Worn, soiled, tiny 
bent corners, G.  17777

$85.00

(Early American Children's Book)   TOM THUMB. J. Wrigley, 366 Grand-street, New York, no date, ca 1848. 
(12) pages. Hand-colored wood-engraved titlepage, wood-engraved illustrations, publisher advertisement. 4 x 
3", stitched  Outer sheet split, tanned, fair.  71481

$100.00

(Early American Children's Book)  Henry Wadsworth Longfellow; Adapted for Young Readers by Virginia Heath. 
The COURTSHIP of MILES STANDISH. L.H. Nelson Company, Portland, Maine, copyright, 1904. 32 pages. 
Illustrated. 10 x 8", color printed wrapper, added wrapper with floral watercolor by 'T.H.'  Trifle rubbed, VG.  
74787

$35.00

(Early American Children's Book)  John Ireland; Thomas Teller (George Tuttle), Editor. The SHIPWRECKED 
ORPHANS; A True Narrative of Shipwreck and Sufferings of John Ireland and William Doyley, Wrecked in Ship 
Charles Eaton, on Island in South Seas. Teller's Amusing, Instructive and Entertaining Tales. New Haven: S. 
Babcock, no date, ca 1848? 64 pages. Lossing engraved titlepage, 8 plates. 5.5 x 4.5", engraved wrapper by E. 
Purcell, publisher advertisement.  Wrap worn, soiled, 2 gutter-margin staples, corner chips, plates tanned, 
foxed, fair.  71455

$50.00

(Early American Children's Book)  Joshua Freeman Crowell; Harold Sichel, Illustrations. The FROGS o'POOLO 
or Wonder Ways of Tiny Folks. New York: E.P. Dutton & Company, copyright, 1909. 176 pages. Color 
frontispiece, drawings. 10 x 7.5", cloth, pictorial endsheets. 'To Cousin Arthur, witth regards of author, Joshua F. 
Crowell'. Cover rubbed, stamping gone, hinge bit loose, G.  75314

$35.00



(Early American Children's Book)  Mabel B. Hill, illustrator. The MOST POPULAR MOTHER GOOSE SONGS. 
Hinds, Hayden & Eldredge, New York, copyright, 1915. 44 pages, publisher advertisement. Color drawings, 
music, lyrics. 9 x 10.5", cloth spine, printed paper boards. 'Mary Ellen and John A. Crawford, from Aunt Marjorie 
and Uncle Harry, Xmas 1923'. Baby Bunting;  Dickory, Dock; Georgie Porgie; Hot Cross Buns; Humpty Dumpty; 
Jack and Jill; Little Bo-Peep; Jack Horner; Tommy Tucker; Miss Muffet; Ride Cock-Horse; Simple Simon;  
Twinkle, Twinkle. Cover worn, soiled, bit shaken, G.  68735

$25.00

(Early American Children's Book)  Mary Godolphin [Lucy Aikin]. ROBINSON CRUSOE in Words of One 
Syllable. New York: McLoughlin Brothers, 1869. 93 pages. 8 color plates. 8 x 6.5", cloth spine, chromolith 
pictorial paper boards, publisher advertisement on back.  New spine, cover worn, damped, soiled, pencil 
scribbles to few pages, fair.  95731

$35.00

(Early American Children's Book)  Nicholas Pike and Nathaniel Lord. A NEW and COMPLETE SYSTEM of 
ARITHMETICK, Composed for Citizens of \United States. Eighth Edition: Abridged for Use of Schools (under 
Direction of Author) from Third Octavo Edition,  revised, corrected, and improved, adapted to Federal Currency. 
New-York: Evert Duyckinck, January, 1816. J.C. Totten, printer. 300 pages. 7 x 4.25", leather. Shaw, American 
Bibliography 38641. DEFECTIVE: lacking leaf and half, professionally rebacked, worn, soiled, creased corners, 
fair.  36406

$25.00

(Early American Children's Book)  Robert Speedwell. NATURAL HISTORY of BEASTS and BIRDS, for 
Amusement and Instruction of Young Persons. Baltimore: J. Moore, Printed by James Young, no date, ca 1845. 
64 pages. Engravings and headers in red, ornamental frames. 5.75 x 4.5", printed yellow wrapper, publisher 
advertisement. 'presented to Joshua W. Brightbill by Teacher, William Rutherford'. Lion, tiger, leopard, horse, 
zebra, eagle parrot, peacock, turkey, pigeon, duck. Spine, corners chipped, 2 staples added, soiled, tiny nibble, 
foxed, fair.  71454

$100.00

(Early American Children's Book)  Roy E. Nolte. MESSAGE of the ROSES: A Service for Children's Day. Hall-
Mack Company, Philadelphia, copyright 1918. 15 pages. Music, recitations. 8.5 x 6", pictorial cover.  Splitting, 
G.  52162

$15.00

(Early Imprint)   Das GEMEINSCHAFTLICHE GESANGBUCH, zum gettesdienstlichen Gebrauch der 
Lutherischen und Reformirten Gemeinden in Nord=America. Zweite Auflage. Baltimore, Schaffer und Maund, 
1817. 370,(4) pages. 6.75 x 4.25", leather.  Boards detached, leather worn, wormed, foxed, few edge tears, 
wear, fair.  76806

$35.00

(Education)  Frankin Carter. The COLLEGE as DISTINGUISHED from the UNIVERSITY: Inaugural Addess, 
Williamstown, Mass., July 6, 1881, on Occasion of Induction as President of Williams College. New Haven: 
Tuttle, Morehouse & Taylor, 1881. 26 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Offers general education, close 
relationship with faculty, development of Christian characer; proposes renewed study of Hebrew theocracy. 
Faint crease, minor edge wear, soiling, G.  99541

$25.00

(Engineering)  George L. Fuller, Engineer; George Josiah Mackelcan, Patentee. PROPOSAL for the 
FORMATION of a SHIP LIFT COMPANY, for the Docking and Repairing Ships, at Home, Foreign, and Colonial 
Ports, by Means of Mackelcan's Patent Ship Lifts, or Pontoon Docks. London: Richardson, Brothers, 1859. 16 
pages. Folding plate. 8 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Portable, economic  system to alleviate deficiency of repair 
docks. Wrap bit soiled, rubbed, faint creasing, G.  99689

$50.00

(Engineering)  Guild & Lord, Boston. HAND BOOK of USEFUL TABLES, Construction Information, Insurance 
Law, Points for Steam Users,  CO-OPERATIVE CATALOGUE of Motive Power, Machinery, Construction 
Materials, Supplies. No date, ca 1895? 82 pages. Illustrated advertisements for engines, boilers, pumps, gears, 
pulleys, belting, dynamo, paper mill, wood-working machinery, elevators, desk, toilet paper, mill building. 8.5 x 
5.75", printed wrapper.  Wrap edge nicks, bit soiled, VG.  17119

$50.00

(Engineering)  S. Morgan Smith Company, York, Pennsylvania. SMITH HYDRAULIC TURBINES. Bulletin 112, 
June 1920. 64 page. Illustrated: factory birdseye, turbines, installations, Montana Power Company, Great Falls; 
Balcony Falls, Virginia; Lyndonville, Vermont Municipal Plant; Wachusett Dam, Clinton, Massachusetts; 
bearings, gates, gears, valves. 9 x 6", embossed wrapper.  Small edge nibble, else VG.  71517

$25.00

(Entertainment)  All-Hallow e'en Carnival Association. ALL-HALLOW E'EN CARNIVAL, Albany, N.Y., October 
31st, 1904. Official Souvenir Program. J.B. Lyon Company, Albany. (32) pages. Halftones: officers, committees, 
Queen Titania, Maids of Honor, Prince Charming, Cinderella, Master of Ceremonies, Capitol, Executive 
Manson, City Hall, Albany from River. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper. Origin, Coronation, Cast, Automobile 
Masquerade, Proclamation, Chorus, Masked Pageant, Prizes, March Formation. Wrap soiled, minor edge 
ripple, VG.  71528

$25.00

(Expositions)   A CENTURY of PROGRESS INTERNATIONAL EXPOSITION, CHICAGO, 1833-1933. No 
imprint. (32) pages. Halftones and perspective drawings. 11 x 8", pictorial color wrapper.  Archival-taped tear to 
upper wrap, else VG.  99569

$25.00

(Expositions)   CENTENNIAL SOUVENIR, Philadelphia, 1876. Ostheimer Brothers, Philadelphia. Folding strip, 
16 views: Main Building, Memorial, Horticultural, Machinery, Agricultural Halls, Ladies Pavillion, City, 
Independence Halls, Mint, Girard College, Masonic Temple, Academy of Music, Fine Arts, Natural Sciences, 
University of Pennsylvania, map, contents. 3 x 5", cloth spine, color printed boards.  VG.  99390

$35.00



(Expositions)   PHILADELPHIA and the CENTENNIAL EXHIBITION. Geo. C. Renkauff, Phila., copyright 1876. 
Folding strip, 24 panels, double-page city, exhibition views, Indepence Hall, Public Buildings, Post Office, 
Masonic Temple, Mint, Chestnut Street, Academy of Natural Sciences, Fine Arts, Music, Horticultural Hall, 
University of Pennsylvania, Girard College, Fairmount Water Works, Girard Avenue Bridge, Main, Machinery, 
Agricultural, Horticultural Halls, Art Gallery, Women's Pavilion. 3.25 x 5", gold-stamped embossed brown cloth.  
VG.  71482

$35.00

(Expositions)   The STORY  of COLUMBUS. Christopher Columbus. Souvenir, World's Columbian Exposition, 
Chicago, 1893, Bought on the Fair Grounds. Edward Brandus & Co., New York, copyright, 1893. (31) leaves, 
fronts only. Illustrated: Columbus, Isabella, Duke of Veragua, Italy, Spain, Santa Maria, letter. 6 x 9", color 
cover, string tie.  Cover nicked, soiled, text VG.  99793

$35.00

(Expositions)  "Quondam" [Charles McClellan Stevens]. The ADVENTURES of UNCLE JEREMIAH and 
FAMILY at the GREAT FAIR: Their Observations and Triumphs. Century Edition, 200th Thousand, Pastime 
Series. No. 108, June, '93. Laird & Lee, Chicago. 237 pages, advertisements. Halftones, engravings by H. 
Mayer: World's Columbian Exposition, cold storage building fire, misadventures. 7.5 x 5.25", printed wrapper: 
Wright, American Fiction 5188. Wrap worn, soiled, lower wrap detached, toned, fair.  17223

$25.00

(Expositions)  A.B. Farquhar, Executive Commissioner, Board of World's Fair Managers. PENNSYLVANIA and 
the WORLD'S COLUMBIAN EXPOSITION. Rules, Regulations and Classification, Resources of the 
Commonwealth. E.K. Meyers, State  Printer, Harrisburg, ca 1892. 191 pages. Plates, halftones, drawings, 
portraits, capitol, Philadelphia, schools, fair buildings, completed statuary in workshops. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  
Cover rubbed, soiled, upper wrap about detached, frontis cracking along sewing, toned, corner chips, G.  99808

$35.00

(Expositions)  Bell System. A NATION TESTS ITS HEARING. Bell System Exhibit, World's Fair of 1940 in New 
York. (8) pages. Illustrated: test, equipment, recording results, punch cards, graphs. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  
Scuffed, VG.  77438

$15.00

(Expositions)  Hudson-Fulton Celebration Commission, New York City. A BRIEF STATEMENT of the OBJECTS 
and PLAN of the HUDSON-FULTON CELEBRATION in 1909. Printed February 25, 1909. Fifth thousand. 13 
pages. 9 x 6", stapled. 300th Anniversary of River's Discovery by Henry Hudson and 100th of Robert Fulton's 
successful steam navigation; Religious Services, Reception, Historical, Military Parade, Carnival, County Days. 
VG.  71512

$25.00

(Expositions)  Lieutenant H.C. Poundstone, Compiler. CATALOGUE of the EXHIBIT of the U.S. NAVY 
DEPARTMENT, World's Columbian Exposition, 1893. Chicago: W.B. Conkey Company, copyright 1892. (234) 
pages. Folding fair map, ships, equipment, electronics, lighting, Naval Observatory, Academy, ordnance, gun 
factory, torpedos, engines. 9 x 6", pictorial color wrapper.  Wrap professionally repaired, chipped, text VG.  
99809

$35.00

(Fiction)  Charles G.D. Roberts. A SISTER to EVANGELINE: Being the Story of Yvonne de Lamourie, and how 
she went into exile with the villagers of Grand Pre. Lamson, Wolffe and Company, Boston, 1898. Copyright 
1898. viii,289 pages. Map. 7.5 x 5", cloth, top edge gilt. 'To H.F.H., Mother-of-Poets, with love from C.G.D.R., 
105 E 17th St, New York'; Canadian writer left family for New York, 1898. Cover bit rubbed, slightly askew, trifle 
shaken, lower hinge bit loose, G.  76858

$25.00

(Formulae)  A.D. Smith, Cleveland, Ohio. INSTRUCTIONS HOW to MAKE HIS COMPOUND CHEMICAL 
SOAP, and Dry Wick Candles. No. (779). Printed for Author, 1860. 14 pages. Engraving of mechanical 
upholstered couch. 8.5 x 12" sheet folding to 4.25 x 3". Recipes for adulterated substitutes, 'improved' butter, 
cement. VG.  99834

$35.00

(Fortunetelling)  Sepharial. FORTUNE TELLING by NUMBERS: an Introduction to Art of Kabalists. Special 
Chapter on Winning Numbers applied to Racing. How to tell Your Own Fortune, Character, Destiny, Colour, 
Marriage, Magic Square, Winning Numbers. London: W. Foulsam & Co., Reprinted Sept. 1925. 61 pages. 
Tables, advertisements. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper. Day, hour, planets, names, phonetic values. Wrap splitting, 
chipped, few pencil marks, shaken, foxed, fair.  71497

$25.00

(Furniture)  Emery Kiss, Cabinet Maker, New York. E. KISS' PATENT FOLDING BEDS and MATTRESSES, 
Known as the Cosmopolitan Folding Beds and Mattresses. No date, ca 1880? (10) pages. Engravings: table, 
bureau, writing desk, secretary which unfold to bed. 5.25 x 18" sheet folding to 5.25 x 3".  Tiny hole, small 
corner stain, G.  99841

$45.00

(Furniture)  Russell Hawes Kettell. The PINE FURNITURE of NEW ENGLAND. Doubleday, Doran & Company, 
Garden City, November, 1929. 999 copies. xxiii,(618) pages. 229 halftone plates, 55 drawings. 13 x 10", cloth 
over thick beveled boards.  Small spine tip wear, cover scuffed, toned, VG.  76834

$60.00

(Glass)  Fostoria Glass Company, Moundsville, West Virginia. CRYSTAL GAZING for SPARKLING TABLES. 
Copyright 1950. (20) pages. Illustrated: glassmaking, stemware, plate, bowl, table settings. 11 x 8.5", color 
wrapper.  VG.  99832

$25.00



(Hotels)  Charles Dooley, Managing Director. The MAYFLOWER INN, Manomet Point, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts. Season June to October. No date. (16) pages. Halftones: entrance, piazza, lobby, lounge, 
cottages, bath house, garage, dining, bedrooms, country club, map. 7 x 5.75", printed wrapper. August 21, 1921 
Dinner menu inserted. Corner crease, wrap bit rubbed, VG.  99552

$25.00

(Hotels)  Chester G. Peck, Jr., Manager. PROVINCETOWN INN: Cape Cod's Most Exclusive Rendezvous. No 
date, ca 1925? 8.5 x 18" sheet folding to 8.5 x 4.5". Photos: beachfront, lobby, kitchen, dining, bedrooms.  VG.  
91250

$15.00

(Hotels)  Hawaiian Hotels, Honolulu. HAWAII'S BEACH HOTELS: Royal Hawaiian, Moana, Moana Hotel 
Cottages. "October, 1939. 9 x 16" sheet folding to 9 x 4". Aerial views, bedrooms.  Rubberstamp, few tiny edge 
tears, VG.  99867

$15.00

(Hotels)  John S. Ccator, Manager. FORT SUMTER HOTEL, Charleston, South Carolina, on Ocean Highway. A 
Colonial Hotel. No date, ca 1935? 9 x 20", folding to 9 x 4", diecut window. Aerial view, hotel, Confederate 
monument, gardens, slave market, city, map.  VG.  88323

$15.00

(Hotels)  Robert F. Lexow, Proprietor. JUG END BARN, South Egremont, Massachusetts. Selected Clientele, 
Christian Ownership. No date, ca 1940? 7.5 x 15" sheet folding to 7.5 x 3.75", rate slip. Photos: hotel, living, 
dining rooms, tennis court, pool, horse ride.  Rubbed, G.  88327

$15.00

(Humor)   IRISH YARNS, Wit and Humor, No. 1. Wehman Bros., New York, copyright 1907. 58 pages, 
illustrated publisher advertisements. 5 x 3.75", color wrapper. Pat and Mike, Murphy's, Maloneys, cops, 
brawlers. Tanned, rubbed, corner creases, G.  88324

$20.00

(Humor)  [H.C. Bunner]. PUCK on WHEELS, No. IV. or the Summer of 1883. New York: Keppler & 
Schwarzmann, 1883. 104 pages. Engravings, advertisements. 9 x 7", pictorial color wrapper, advertisements. 
Contributory Geniuses: David L. Proudfit; V. Hugo Dusenbury, P.P.; A.E. Watrous; John Smith's Son, Aged 43; 
"W." John Vance Cheney: "Jack the Dullard"; "Marco"; H.C. Dodge; "Thetus"; F.E. Chase; Captain Mandeville 
Blogun; J.W. Riley; Walter Learned; "Mashington Nervine"; Julie K. Wetherill; Joseph P. Clossey; W.J. 
Henderson; "Balaam Bopeep"; Thomas S. Collier; G.P. Lathrop; Edward Wick; R.K. Munkittrick; B.B. Valentine; 
Artists: J. Keppler, F. Opper; B. Gillam; F. Graetz; E. Zimmerman. Wrap soiled,  edges, spine chipped, corner 
bumped, G.  75326

$35.00

(Humor)  Eddie Cantor. HOW to MAKE a QUACK-QUACK. Copyright 1932, Standard Brands Inc. (4) pages. 
Halftone portrait, 12 drawings showing radio sound effect. 12 x 9", folded sheet. Chase and Sanborn Hour star; 
'Eddie Cantor, D.Dl (Depression Doctor) examines Uncle Sam' about depression. Rubbed, light creasing, G.  
88315

$35.00

(Humor)  Stuyvessant C. Ginsberg. IT'S GREENLAND, GINSBERG or the Iceman's on Relief. Simon, 
Doubleday & Knopft, 1944. (81) pages, typescript, versos only. Portrait, illustrations, pseudo-bibliography. 8.5 x 
5.5", printed stiff paper. Satire of Army voyage, 'How to Make Umiak', 'Eskimos and How to Make One', 
'Cookery & Finery' (Seal Eyes with Mushroom). VG.  76849

$35.00

(International Language)  James Robbie (Esperantisto 19296). The ESPERANTO HOME-STUDENT. Eleventh 
Edition, 1942. Esperanto Club of Washington and Esperanto Association of North America, Washington, D.C. 
64 pages. 6.75 x 4.25", printed wrapper. Acceptance, uses: postal, blind, science, commerce, travel; alphabet, 
pronunciation, vocabulary, word-order, exercises, membership application. VG.  99259

$25.00

(Labor)  International Ladies Garment Workers Union. TWENTY-FIFTH ANNIVERSARY LOCAL NINETY-ONE. 
Testimonial to Harry Greenberg for 25 Years of Union Service. 1913-1938. (142) pages. Portraits, meetings, 
strikes, activities, advertisements. 12 x 9", new cloth spine, printed paper boards.  Professionally rebacked, 
cover rubbed, 2p crayon scribbled, G.  76787

$50.00

(Leather)  Lackawanna Leather Company, Manufacturers, Hackettstown, New Jersey. PATENT ENAMEL 
LEATHERS. No date, ca 1915? (73) pages. 35 large halftones: hides, liming, unhairing, fleshing, tanning, 
wringing, splitting, scouring, sumacing, tacking, enamelling, embossing. 9 x 11", pictorial gold stamped cloth.  
Minor tip wear, few damp spots upper board, text mentions leather samples, but no evidence they were here, 
G.  71811

$100.00

(Mail Order)  Montgomery Ward & Company, New York THIRD ANNUAL MID-SUMMER SALE 1915. 64 pages, 
order blank. Illustrated, cloth, lace, women's, men's children's clothing, shoes, hats, jewelry, furniture, drapes, 
rugs, luggage, stoves, washers, refrigerators, sewing machine, buggy, farm wagon, harness, dinner, 
cookwares, garden, farm equipment, food, soaps. 9 x 6.5", color wrapper.  Toned, few corner nicks, VG.  88318

$25.00

(Massachusetts)  Boston Evening Transcript and Committee on Hospitality, 53d Annual Congress, American 
Prison Association, September, 1923. STRANGER'S DIRECTORY. Edition of May 1, 1923. Copyright 1923. 26 
pages. 6.5 x 9" folding map of Boston-Suburban Boston, copyright 1914-1905, Peters, Map Engrs, Boston. 6.5 
x 3.5", printed wrapper.  VG.  56956

$15.00



(Massachusetts)  Bostonian Society. PROCEEDINGS and Report of Annual Meeting, January 18, 1938. 59 
pages. 6 plates. 9.5 x 6.5", printed wrapper. Untrimmed. Officers, Clerk, Treasurer, Auditor, Librarian Reports, 
Members, Necrology; Wilbur W. Davis, Chief Engineer, Boston History Disclosed in Digging Commonwealth 
Avenue Underpass, Other Traffic Tunnels. VG.  57425

$25.00

(Medicine)  Giant Oxie Company, Augusta, Maine, Sole Proprietors, World Famous Oxien Remedies. 1906 
OXIEN ALMANAC containing Old Father Zingari's Prophecies for Coming Year. Forecasts Weather. Ready 
Reference Calendar, Rising and Setting of Sun, Changes of Moon. How to Feel and Look Well, Cooking, 
Gardening, Farming. (32) pages. Illustrated: Father Zingari, monthly chores, invalids, medicine, cabinet. 8.5 x 
6", stapled. Promoting Oxien Tablets, Prize Pills, Electric and Sex Plasters, Nazone Salve, Medi-cone Pile 
Cure. Tanned, corner creases, G.  71563

$25.00

(Medicine)  Joseph Draper, compiler. The VERMONT ASYLUM for the INSANE. Its Annals for Fifty Years. 
Brattleboro: Hildreth & Fales, 1887. 302 pages. 10 plates of buildings, plans. 9 x 6", new paper boards. Yearly 
records, medical, financial, construction, in memoriam. Professionally rebound, else very good.  99623

$50.00

(Medicine)  Kellogg Company, Battle Creek, Michigan. The HOUSEWIFE'S YEAR BOOK of HEALTH and 
HOMEMAKING 1937, Containing Calendar, Astronomical Data; Advice on Food and Health; Recipes; Meal 
Planning; Housekeeping; How to Gain/Reduce Weight; Horoscopes; Games; Entertainment; First Aid. 
Copyright 1937. 36 pages. Illustrated. 8 x 5.5", color wrapper.  VG.  37439

$15.00

(Medicine)  Merchant's Gargling Oil Company, Lockport, New York. MERCHANT'S GARGLING OIL ALMANAC, 
1883. A Liniment for Man and Beast. 32 pages. Few engravings: Gargling Oil, Liniment, Vegetable Worm Tablet 
packages. 6.5 x 4",pictorial yellow wrapper, Hodge Opera House, Lockport. Medical advice, ephemera. VG.  
71529

$20.00

(Medicine)  Orson Squire Fowler. PHYSIOLOGY, ANIMAL and MENTAL: Applied to the Preservation and 
Restoration of Health of Body, and Power of Mind. Fifth edition. New York: Fowlers and Wells, 1848. 312 
pages. 'Symbolical Head' with 37 images of brain activity, 25 anatomical engravings. 7.5 x 4.5", gold lettered 
half-leather, cloth boards. Manuscript bookplate 'John H.S. Mohr, Philada'. Foods, eating, circulation, 
respiration, sleep, heat, clothing, locomotion, brain, nerves, diseases, balance. Cover scuffed, bit foxed, few 
edge nibbles, G.  73211

$50.00

(Medicine)  Sanborn Company, Cambridge, Massachusetts. The NEW SANBORN ELECTRIC 
PORTOCARDIOGRAF. No date, ca 1935? 12 pages. Halfones of components, controls, technician performing 
cardiogram, tracings. 10 x 7", stapled, color image of portable electrocardiogram machine.  VG.  99609

$25.00

(Medicine)  University of Vermont Medical Department, Burlington, Vermont. TWENTY SECOND ANNUAL 
ANNOUNCEMENT and CATALOGUE of the Winter Course of Instruction, Preliminary to the Regular Spring 
Course. Session of 1888-1889. R.S. Styles, Steam Book and Job Printer, Burlington, 1888. 15 pages. 9 x 6", 
printed wrapper, engravings of school, Mary Fletcher Hospital.  Wrap bit soiled, faint crease, faint marginal 
stain, VG.  56606

$25.00

(Medicine)  W.T. Rawleigh Company, Freeport, Illinois. A MESSAGE to WOMEN About Winter Meals, Family 
Health and Special Savings From Your Rawleigh Dealer. Extra Big Bargains for Only a Few Pennies. 1937. (4) 
pages. Color illustrated: liniment, balm, cough syrup, tonic, laxative, cold relief, throat drops, cod liver oil, 
antiseptic, lotion, cleanser, poultry remedies. 13 x 9", folded sheet.  Creased for mailing, VG.  99860

$20.00

(Merchandising)  McCray Refrigerator Sales Corporation, Kendallville, Indiana. The ONLY 3 WAYS to BIGGER 
PROFITS in FOOD MERCHANDISING: Attract more customers, Increase average sale, Reduce expenses. 
Tempt buying with better display. No date, ca 1930? 17 x 20" sheet, folding to 4.5 x 10". Color illustrated: 
delicatessen and meat display cases.  Trifle rubbed, VG.  88325

$25.00

(Militarism)  "Fortune" Editors. ARMS and the MEN. Doubleday, Doran & Co., Garden City, 1934. 58 pages. 
8.75 x 5.75", pictorial wrapper. Primer of armament makers, banks, holding companies, axioms (prolong war, 
disturb peace); Krupp, Bethlehem Steel, Vickers-Armstrong, Schneider-Creusot, Skoda, de Wendel. Wrap 
owner marks, text, G.  71510

$15.00

(National Parks)  George W. Stewart. BIG TREES of the GIANT FOREST: Sequoiah National Park in the Sierra 
Nevada of California. Their Life Story from the Blossom Onward. San Francisco: A.M. Robertson, 1930. 
Copyright, 1930. (105) pages. 25 halftones. 8 x 5.5", paper boards, applied illustration.  Few marginal skinned 
spots, VG.  74163

$20.00

(National Parks)  Rocky Mountain Parks Transportation Company, Denver, Colorado. ROCKY MOUNTAIN 
NATIONAL PARK. No date, ca 1920? 12 pages. Maps, scenery, tour cars, circle tour, side trip itineraries. 9 x 8" 
folding to 9 x 4', stapled.  VG.  78158

$20.00

(New Deal)  Social Security Board, Federal Security Agency. MATCHING MEN and JOBS. U.S. Government 
Printing Office, no date, but 1939 (text). 14 pages. Halftone. 7 x 7.5" folding to 7 x 3.75", stapled. Employment 
Service, Dictionary of Occupational Titles, National Youth Administration, Civilian Conservation Corps, Veterans 
Placement, Farm Placement Supervisors, Negro, Physically Handicapped, State Rehabilitation Services. VG.  
71489

$20.00



(New York)  Committee on Political Reform, Union League Club,  George H. Butler, Chairman. ALLEGED 
FRAUDS in DEPARTMENTS of CITY GOVERNMENT. Remedies Proposed. New York: Burr Printing House, 
1884. 14 pages, 2p 'Reforms in Municipal Government' inserted. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. "Tax eaters" 
plundering Public Works Department construction; suggests investigation, legislation. Creased, wrap soiled, 
edge chips, splitting, G.  68789

$25.00

(Party Planning)  Jean MacGregor Whelan. PARENTS' MAGAZINE'S PARTY of the MONTH: Twelve Gay 
Parties for Children. Parents' Institute, N.Y., no date, ca 1960? 19 pages. Drawings, recipes. 11 x 8.5", stapled. 
Various ages, holidays, treasure hunt, cook-it yourself, co-op cookout, slumber, class, Boy Scout pizza parties. 
VG.  77881

$20.00

(Pocket Book)  Homer P. Dudley, Compiler. The BUSY MAN'S BIBLE. For Convenience of Busy Men, 
Containing More Vital Parts of Revealed Truth for Daily Reference. Methodist Book Concern, New York, 
copyright 1911, reprinted August, 1919. 120 pages. 5.75 x 2.75", cloth. 'adaptation of Bible truth to wants of 
men amid din and struggle of trade and labor'. Cover bit rubbed, soiled, faint damping, trifle shaken, G.  76850

$20.00

(Premiums)  Minneapolis Cereal Company, Minneapolis, Minnesota. GIFT CATALOG. No date, ca 1920? 32 
pages. Illustrated: linens, watches, jewelry, furniture, luggage, guns, sports equipment, toiletries, toys, dinner, 
silver, glass wares. 10.5 x 7.75", color wrapper, Cream of Rye and Algrain Flakes boxes.  Wrap rubbed, soiled, 
started along fold, G.  77432

$25.00

(Printing)  Babcock Printing Press Manufacturing Company, New London, Connecticut. The BABCOCK 
PRINTING PRESS.. No date, ca 1925? 32 pages. Illustrated: 16 printing press models, parts. 8 x 6", printed 
French fold wrapper.  VG.  99708

$50.00

(Printing)  Hamilton Manufacturing Company, Two Rivers, Wisconsin. HAMILTON PRINTING PLANT 
EQUIPMENT. Type Storage Section. Type Cabinets, Cases, Spacing Materials Cases, Cut-storage Cabinets, 
Letterboard Cabinets, Wood Type Cabinets, Lead and Slug Cases, Case Stands, Brackets, Catalog No. 16. No 
date, ca 1925? 48 pages. Illustrated: aerial factory view, cabinets, cases, stands, installation. 11 x 8.5", 
embossed wrapper.  VG.  99726

$45.00

(Printing)  Hamilton Manufacturing Company, Two Rivers, Wisconsin. MODERN CABINETS, FURNITURE and 
MATERIALS for PRINTERS. Catalog No. 14. No date, ca 1907? 191 pages, discount sheet. Illustrated: factory, 
warehouses, offices, cabinets, case stands, brackets, reglets, lead and slug bank, standing galleys, imposing 
frames, galleys, trucks, stamp-maker supplies, engraver woods. 13 x 10", embossed stiff paper.  Cover 
professionally repaired, spine reglued, G.  99733

$75.00

(Printing)  Kelsey Company, Meriden, Connecticut, Connecticut Type Foundry. DO YOUR OWN PRINTING. 
Develop a Profitable Business. Presses, Type, Ink, Paper, Cards, Envelopes, Stationery. Everything for the 
Printer. Catalog 29-I. Effective to Dec., 1930. (iv),32 pages, 16p Electrotype Circular No. 30. Illustrated: 
presses, outfits, rules, cases, stand, rack, borders, typefaces, cuts. 10.75 x 7.5", pictorial wrapper.  Order blank 
removed, wrap bit rubbed, soiled, G.  99720

$50.00

(Printing)  Kelsey Company, Meriden, Connecticut. EVERYTHING for the PRINTER. Kelsey Printers' Supply 
Book: Presses, Type, Cuts, Paper, Cards, Inks, Furniture, Equipment, Machinery. Price List No. 47F. No date, 
but 1947 (text). (64) pages, 2p addendum. Illustrated: Excelsior Presses, outfits, furniture, typefaces, cuts, 
ornaments, wood type, tools, equipment, supplies. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper. Manufactured press, equipment for 
amateur and small job printers. Wrap rubbed, split along fold, edge nick, crease, text VG.  99710

$25.00

(Printing)  Miehle Printing Press and Manufacturing Company, Chicago. The MIEHLE RECORD. Year 1912. 31 
pages. Illustrated: factory birdseye, 7 printing press models. 8.5 x 5.25", printed wrapper.  VG.  99706

$35.00

(Printing)  Miller Saw-trimmer Company, Pittsburgh. MILLER SAW-TRIMMERS & Special Attachments. 
Universal, Special-purpose Saw-trimmers, Printers Bench Saw-trimmer. Standardizing Machines for Composing 
Room. Third Edition, Revised March, 1924. 47 pages. Illustrated: operations, tools, attachments. 10.5 x 7,75", 
printed wrapper.  Minor corner damp damage, else VG.  99722

$50.00

(Printing)  Monitor Controller Company, Baltimore, Maryland. PRINTING for the BLIND. Bulletin 104. Copyright 
1922. (8) pages. Illustrated: raised-point alphabet, embossing press, printing press with Monitor on/off button. 
11 x 8.5", stapled.  Light creasing, VG.  99839

$35.00

(Printing)  Sigwalt Manufacturing Company, Chicago. INSTRUCTION MANUAL for SIGWALT PRINTING 
PRESSES, TYPE and SUPPLIES. Effective March 1, 1958. 30 pages. Illustrated: 'Chicago' and 'Ideal' Presses, 
Rayco Typefaces, Kromeco Typecast Cuts, cases, cabinet, workbench. 8 x 5.25", printed wrapper. 'Small 
versions of commercial printing equipment'. VG.  99705

$20.00

(Printing)  Sigwalt Manufacturing Company, Chicago. PRINTING PRESSES, TYPE and SUPPLIES. Catalogue 
No. 12. No date, ca 1920? (64) pages. Illustrated: hand-power, self-inking small printing presses, typefaces 
(Washington, Humboldt, Engravers, Texas, Polk, Typewriter, Invitation and Plate Script), business cards, 
invitations, announcements, menus, billheads, borders, ornaments, rules, elecrotype cuts, type cabinet, case, 
racks, quoin, galley. 8 x 5.25", printed wrapper.  Staples rusty, wrap rubbed, soiled, G.  99692

$25.00



(Printing)  Southworth Brothers, Portland, Maine. The STERLING and WHAT IT WILL DO. Directions for The 
Sterlling and its Attachments. No date, ca 1920? (36) and 8 pages. Illustrated: round cornering machine, 
attachments for loose-leaf hole punching, eyeletting, card and thumb indexing, stab stitching, perforating, foot 
power. 6 x 3.5", printed wrappers.  VG.  88316

$40.00

(Radio)  Radio Corporation of America. RIP DISCOVERS RADIO. No date, but 1939. (16) pages. Halftones: 
Radio City Building, broadcasts, NBC Symphony, equipment, Research Laboratories, television mobile 
transmitter, Golden Gate Exposition, New York World's Fair exhibits, television receiver. 7 x 5", printed wrapper. 
Rip Van Winkle wakes in Central Park, tours RCA Building, Camden factory. VG.  10350

$15.00

(Radio)  Waldo Abbot. HANDBOOK of BROADCASTING: How to Broadcast Effectively. Second Edition, Third 
Impression. McGraw-Hill Book Company, New York, 1941. xi,422 pages. 58 illustrations. 9 x 6", cloth. 
Technology, articulation, news, sports, round table, interview, poetry, public service, drama, serials, directing, 
sound effects, commercials, schools, public address, recording equipment, transcription networks, music, radio 
day, teaching, law, vocation, specimen scripts. Cover trifle scuffed, bookplate, text clean, tight, VG.  73597

$15.00

(Railroad)  Pennsylvania Railroad. MODERN LOCOMOTIVES and CARS, 1939. (32) pages. Illustrated: steam 
and electric locomotives, coaches, dining, mail, baggage, horse, refrigerator, box, automobile, stock, flat, 
gondola, hopper, cabin cars, construction shop. 5 x 7.5", stapled.  VG.  99856

$35.00

(Railroad)  Pullman Company, Chicago. PULLMAN'S DIAMOND JUBILEE: 1859-1934: Seventy-five Years of 
Achievement, Seventy-five Years of Progress. A Century of Progress Exposition, 1934 (12) pages. Illustrated: 
Pullman car, lavatory, berths, drawing room, bedroom. 6.5 x 5", silver and green printed wrapper.  VG.  99789

$20.00

(Real Estate)  Hanover Heights Center, The "Own-Your-Home" Association, Newark, New Jersey. CONTRACT 
and PASS BOOK. (12) pages. 6 x 3.75", printed wrapper. July 2, 1927, Frank J.  Smith transfers $174 from 
former contract and makes first $15 payment for lots 396-8, Block H to L.P. Bennett; no further payments. Wrap 
trifle soiled, VG.  71765

$20.00

(Religion)   ARE ALL GREAT MEN INFIDELS? Pickering & Inglis, Glasgow, no date, ca 1920? 32 pages. 
Portraits. 7 x 5", pictorial wrapper. Faith-based quotes by Generals Foch, Pershing, Lee, Washington, 
Gladstone, Disraeli, Franklin, Pitt, Bryant, Talleyrand, Cromwell, Dickens, Tolstoy, Wanamaker, Field, Morgan, 
Rosetti, Reubens, Durer, Ruskin, Morse, Dana, Faraday, Huxley, Kelvin, Edison, Lowell, Emerson, Whittier, 
Shakespeare, Burns. Wrap trifle rubbed, soiled, text VG.  99262

$20.00

(Religion)  George Bush, New York University. The RESURRECTION of CHRIST in Answer to the Question 
Whether He Rose in a Spiritual and Celestial or in a Material and Earthly Body. New-york: J.S. Redfield, 1845. 
92 pages, 2p publisher advertisement. 7.5 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Biblical scholar rebuts critics of Anastasis 
which argued against bodily resurrection. Spine bit chipped, VG.  99537

$35.00

(Religion)  Joy Hamlet Fairchild, Pastor, Evangelical Congregational Church, South Boston. The ESSENTIAL 
DOCTRINES of the GOSPEL: A Sermon. Second edition. Boston: Peirce and Williams, 1830. 36 pages. 8 x 5", 
printed wrapper. Untrimmed. Affirmation of Orthodoxy by minister who opposed Theodore Parker. VG.  67346

$25.00

(Scouting)  Ernest Thompson Seton, Chief, Woodcraft League of America; Revised by Julia M. Buttree. The 
BIRCH BARK ROLL of WOODCRAFT. Thirtieth Edition of Manual for Boys and Girls from 4 to 94. Organization 
Section. University of New Mexico Press, Albuquerque, 1932. 22 pages. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper. Woodcraft 
Idea, Aims, Tribe Requirements, Sand Painting, Laws, Initiation; Native American themed scouting 
organization. VG.  99563

$20.00

(Social Work)  Boston Port and Seamen's Aid Society Board of Managers. TWENTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL 
REPORT of the MANAGERS, 1894. Geo. H. Ellis, Printer, Boston, 1894. 26 pages. Mariner's House view. 9 x 
6", printed wrapper. Officers, committees, pastor, superintendent reports, members, accounts, act of 
incorporation, by-laws; for improving moral, religious and general condition of seamen and families. VG.  98898

$15.00

(Social Work)  Butterick Publishing Company Employees. GRAND ANNUAL ENTERTAINMENT & BALL for the 
Benefit of the Mutual Aid Association, Friday Evening, January 10, 1913, Manhattan Casino, New York City. 
Souvenir Journal. (44) pages. Officer, committee portraits, many advertisements (printing trades, hotels, 
'Greenwich Village Sandwich King', cafes, clothiers), Order of Dances. 8 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  Staples trifle 
rusty, VG.  71503

$35.00

(Summer Camp)  Herbert Kummel, Director, Camp B'nai B'rith, New York, N.Y. CAMP B'NAI B'RITH: An 
adventure in camping, July 4 through August 23, 1957. (16) pages. Halftones: campers, staff, cabins, dining 
hall, lake, canoeing, crafts, gardening, baseball, Sabbath, meal. 4 x 8.5", stapled. Starlight, Wayne County, 
Pennsylvania; mission, history, program, schedule, fee, facililties. VG.  71505

$20.00

(Television)  V.K. Zworykin, R.C.A. Victor Company and E.D. Wilson, Westinghouse Research Laboratories, 
PHOTOCELLS and Their Application. New York: John Wiley & Sons, 1930. 3/31 (Third printing, 1931). xi,209 
pages. 98 illustrations: circuits, graphs, tubes, amplifiers, sound motion picture projector. 8 x 5.5", cloth.  VG.  
76694

$25.00



(Textiles)  C.L. Delbridge, Atlanta, Georgia. DELBRIDGE'S COTTON CALCULATOR. August, 1890. Mutual 
Printing Company, Atlanta. Copyright 1888. 215 pages. Thumb-indexed price tables per yard or pound. 7.5 x 6", 
paper boards. 'William Rhett + Co., Columbus, Miss' on blank. Professionally rebacked, cover rubbed, soiled, 
G.  27775

$45.00

(Textiles)  David Paterson. COLOUR-MATCHING on TEXTILES: Manual Intended for Dyers, Calico Printers, 
and Textile Colour Chemists. London; Scott, Greenwood & Co., 1901. (xi),128 pages, publisher catalog. Color 
frontispiece, 14 fabric swatches, 28 illustrations. 8.75 x 6", new cloth. Perception, daylight, artificial illumination, 
optical properties of fibres, dyestuffs. Professionally rebound, toned, G.  73212

$50.00

(Textiles)  Fixler Brothers, Wonder Art, Chicago, Illinois. ARTISTIC HOOK RUG PATTERNS & NEW IDEAS for 
CROCHET RUGS. Fall Catalog 1940. (24) pages. Illustrated: rugs, yarn, fringe, frames, needles, women 
making rugs. 6.5 x 4.25", stapled.  Few bent corners, foxed, VG.  99548

$20.00

(Textiles)  James Geldard, Lonsdale, Rhode Island. HAND-BOOK on COTTON MANUFACTURE; Guide to 
Machine-Building, Spinning and Weaving; Practical Examples, Needful Calculations, Useful Tables: Complete, 
Compact Authority for Manufacturer of Cotton. New York: John Wiley & Son, 1867. Copyright 1867. 298 pages, 
advertisements. Engraved plates: Dodgeville, Attleborough; Corliss Engine; Whitin Lapper, Carding Engine; 
Draper Railway Head; Brown Speeder; Franklin Mule; Social andd Clinton Mills, Woonsocket; Androscoggin 
Mills, Lewiston; Grant Mill, Providence. 8 x 5", cloth.  Professionally rebacked, edges worn, toned, lacking plate, 
fair.  49699

$75.00

(Textiles)  Joseph Nasmith. MODERN COTTON SPINNING MACHINERY, Principles and Construction. 
Manchester: Joseph Nasmith; John Heywood; London: E. & F.N. Spon, 1890. 323 pages, 38p advertisements. 
232 illustrations. 11 x 8.5", cloth. Bookplate Proprietors of Locks and Canals, Merrimack River, Lowell. Tip 
frayed, library marks, cover scuffed, VG.  88314

$100.00

(Textiles)  Lowell Textile Institute, Lowell, Massachusetts. The PICKOUT ANNUAL, Published by The Senior 
Class, Volume XXIV, 1929. 230 pages. Illustrated: school, faculty, seniors, classes, sports teams, fraternities, 
houses, engraved insignia, organizations, student drawings, advertisements. 10 x 7.5", embossed cloth. Textile 
college yearbook. Cover rubbed, soiled, VG.  77283

$25.00

(Textiles)  Olson Rug Company, Chicago, Illinois. OLSON DUO-VELVETY RUGS Made from Your Old Rugs 
and Clothing. 1930 (text). 48 pages, order blank, shipping tag, Free Wool Certificate. Color illustrated: interiors, 
rugs, stair carpet, headquarters. 7 x 6", printed wrapper. Offers free shipping, credit for used goods. VG.  99554

$25.00

(Travel)  American Youth Hostels, National Headquarters, Northfield, Massachusetts; Benton P. Cummings, 
Director. AYH HAND BOOK 1948. 120 pages, typescript mimeograph. 7 maps, recipes. 6.5 x 4.75", printed 
wrapper, Hans Rosenburg drawings, Europe Food Fund, bicycle advertisements, mailing address, stamp. 
Location, house parents, schedule, capacity, cooking, groceries, trails, recreation, churches, bus, railroad. 
Staples trifle rusty, VG.  99544

$25.00

(Travel)  George L. Catlin. SWITZERLAND. OVER the ALPS VIA the SAINT GOTHARD RAILWAY. Revised 
and enlarged. Zurich: Art. Institut Orell Fussli, 1901. 48 pages. Folding color Rail Map of Switzerland and St. 
Gothard Railway Map with tunnel maps, halftones: trains, interiors, stations, conductors, bridge, tunnels, cities, 
Alps, illustrated advertisements for hotels, railways. 7.25 x 5", pictorial color wrapper.  Few bent corners, minor 
edge ripple, VG.  71494

$35.00

(Travel)  Lovell Bus Lines, Maynard, Massachusetts. LOVELL'S WHITE MOUNTAINS TOURS: New England's 
Greatest Short Vacation Trip. Three Day Tour Starting Every Tuesday and Saturday Commencing June 16th. 
No date, ca 1925. (16) pages. Halftones: Fleet Headquarters, mountains, scenery, hotels; adveretisements for 
Gordon Café, Washington House, Howard, Lincoln Hotels. 6 x 4.5", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap trifle soiled, 
scuffed, VG.  71490

$25.00

(Travel)  Upper Peninsula Development Bureau, Marquette, Michigan. LAND of HIAWATHA: Upper Peninsula 
of Michigan. "The Tourist's Paradise". No date, ca 1929 (text). (68) pages, 1911 Keenaw Central Railroad map 
inserted. Double-page highway map; halftones: scenery, roads, camps, fishing, boating, mines, beach, farms, 
golf; advertisements for hotels, garages, stores, restaurants. 8.75 x 8", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.  99556

$35.00

(Type Specimen)  American Type Founders, Elizabeth, New Jersey. HANDY ONE-LINE ATF TYPE STYLE 
SELECTOR, with Examples of ATF Ornaments and Ideas for Their Use. No date, ca 1960? 47 pages. Type 
specimens, ornaments, signs, symbols, cuts, monograms, logotypes. 9 x 8" folding to 9 x 4", stapled.  VG.  
99695

$20.00

(Type Specimen)  Bauer Alphabets, New York. BAUER BODONI; Elizabeth; Futura Book Oblique; Topic; 
Horizon Medium, Light, Light Italic; Venus Medium Extended, Light Extended, Medium, Light and Bold Italic. No 
date, ca 1955? Printed in Germany. 11 sheets, 6.5 x 7.75", folding to 3.25 x 7.75". Type specimens in various 
sizes.  Toned, VG.  99699

$50.00



(Type Specimen)  Bauer Alphabets, New York. BAUER TYPES. No date, ca 1950? About 135 pages. Gathers 
specimens for Fortune, Venus, Hellenic, Topic, Horizon, Futura, Weiss, Elizabeth, Lucian, Corvinus, Beton, 
Stradivarius, Lilith, Legend, Bernhard, Cartoon, Gillies and Bodoni faces. 10.5 x 7.5", plastic comb.  Comb 
broken, missing segments, cover rubbed, else G.  99724

$45.00

(Type Specimen)  Bauer Type Foundry, New York. BAUER TYPES. The Types of Today and Tomorrow. No 
date, ca 1936? Printed in Germany. (11) pages. 'Synopsis' of Futura, Bernhard, Bodoni, Weiss, Beton, Phyllis, 
Brush Script, Atrax, Borders. 9.5 x 4.25", printed wrapper.  VG.  99698

$25.00

(Type Specimen)  Dayton Typographic Service, Dayton, Ohio. DAYTON TYPO SPECIMENS. No date, ca 
1975? 18 x 35" sheet folding to 9 x 3.5". 54 body types, rules, European imports, foreign language, machine 
set, small caps.  Trifle rubbed, VG.  99694

$15.00

(Type Specimen)  George Banta, Jr., Foreword; John Robson, Editor; George Banta Company, Menasha, 
Wisconsin. BANTA BOOK of TYPES & Typographical Tips. Collegiate Press, copyright 1961. 384 pages. 2 
color birdseye views of printing plants, illustrated, typefaces, ornaments. 10 x 7.5", cloth.  VG.  74161

$25.00

(Type Specimen)  Mackenzie & Harris, San Francisco, California. TYPE. March 1, 1967. 95 pages, 4p Price List 
No. 12, December 1, 1969 and Printing in One Easy Lesson card inserted. Illustrated: fonts, borders, 
ornaments, symbols, rules. 10 x 4.5", printed wrapper.  Wrap bit soiled, VG.  99701

$25.00

(Type Specimen)  Mackenzie-Harris Corporation, Mackenzie & Harris Type Foundry, San Francisco, California. 
TYPE: Many Old and New Type Faces, Accurately Cast in Hard Foundry Metal. April, 1978. 95 pages. 
Typefaces, slugs, ornaments, borders, holiday decorations, rules. 10 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Company 
business card stapled-in, availability notes.  Trifle rubbed, VG.  99734

$20.00

(Vermont)  Jacob G. Ullery, Compiler; Hiram A. Huse, Editor. MEN of VERMONT: An Illustrated Biographical 
History of Vermonters and Sons of Vermont. Brattleboro: Transcript Publishing Company, 1894. 442, 181 
pages. Portraits. 11 x 8", new cloth spine, gold stamped blue cloth boards.  Spine professionally replaced, inner 
hinges reinforced, text VG.  72317

$85.00

(Vermont)  Margaret MacLaren Eager, Director. The BRATTLEBORO PAGEANT (Playground Equipment Fund 
Benefit) Presented at Island Park in the Connecticut, Wednesday and Friday Evenings, June 5 and 7, 1912, 
Thursday and Saturday Afternoons, June 6 and 8, 1912. Performances of "The Contrast" by Royall Tyler, 
Thursday and Saturday Evenings, June 6 and 8, 1912, Friday Afternoon, June 7, 1912. Program Contributed by 
Brattleboro Board of Trade. 31 pages. Halftones of Brattleboro. Synopses, Casts. 9.75 x 7", printed wrapper.  
Wrap bit rubbed, soiled, few creased corners, VG.  99615

$25.00

(Vermont)  Rev. Frank T. Pomeroy, Editor. PICTURESQUE BRATTLEBORO. Northampton: Picturesque 
Publishing Company, copyright, 1894. 96 pages. Halftones of main streets, downtown, churches, library, 
monument, residences, schools, fair, factories, stores, businesses, Highland Park, Connecticut River, Estey 
Organ Works, West Brattleboro. 12 x 9", cloth.  Cover rubbed, soiled, text VG.  63306

$40.00

(Veterinary)  Corona Manufacturing Company, Kenyon, Ohio. CORONA WOOL FAT COMPOUND for Horses 
and Cows, Splendid Preparation for Barbed Wire Cuts, Grease Heel, Mud Fever, Thrush, Quarter Cracks, 
Corns, Hard or Compacted Feet and Hoofs, Wounds and Sores. No date, ca 1920? 24 pages. Illustrated: 
packages, animals. 6 x 3.5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.  99497

$20.00

(Women)  Elisabeth D. Bing, Physiotherapist; Marjorie Karmel and Alfred Tanz, M.D., New York Medical 
College; Alan F. Guttmacher, M.D., Mount Sinai Hospital, Foreword. A PRACTICAL TRAINING COURSE for 
the PSYCHOPROPHYLACTIC METHOD of CHILDBIRTH (Lamaze Technique). American Society for Psycho-
Prophylaxis in Obstetrics, New York, 1964. Third Printing. 35 pages. 10 x 7", printed wrapper. 'Elizabeth Bing, 6-
14-2010' on titlepage. Theory, 6 classes. VG.  99565

$25.00

(Women)  G. Lowes Dickinson and Others (W. Warde Fowler and Lester F. Ward). SEX LIFE in GREECE and 
ROME. Little Blue Book No. 163. Haldeman-Julius Company, Girard, Kansas, copyright, 1924. 62 pages. 4.75 x 
3.25", printed wrapper. Greek View of Woman, Marriage and Roman Lady, Woman in History. Tanned, minor 
edge damage, creasing, recipe on blank, G.  71484

$15.00

(Women)  Rosabelle Temple, Teacher and Lecturer. YOUNG SINGERS: What They Should Know. Simple 
Course in Elementary Theory, Suggestions for Beginners. Published by Author, Boston, 1916. 27 pages. 6.5 x 
4", cloth. 'Walter Kern Jr., 1920'. 'To students of Cushing Academy, Ashburnham'; 'How does one become 
musical?', 'What is Sonata? 'Dominate audience with your mind', vocabulary, Italian pronunciation, breathing, 
diet. Cover bit soiled, spotted, VG.  76782

$20.00


